#### 07/02/2019 505554944

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5601744

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT     |

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                  | Execution Date |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| JEFFREY GERSTNER      | 06/19/2019     |
| JASON GOTHAM          | 06/24/2019     |
| JOSEPH A. BART        | 06/20/2019     |
| CHRISTOPHER STRATTNER | 06/21/2019     |
| SETH GOLDSTEIN        | 06/20/2019     |
| GUY GIOELI            | 06/24/2019     |
| MATTHEW PELAK         | 07/01/2019     |
| JOSHUA RAY            | 06/20/2019     |

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:             | MOBILIZE RRS LLC           |
|-------------------|----------------------------|
| Street Address:   | 1175 PITTSFORD-VICTOR ROAD |
| Internal Address: | SUITE 140                  |
| City:             | PITTSFORD                  |
| State/Country:    | NEW YORK                   |
| Postal Code:      | 14534                      |

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

| Property Type       | Number   |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 15499880 |
| Application Number: | 62328569 |

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (877)769-7945

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (612) 337-2522 Email: apsi@fr.com

ANDREW DOMMER Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1: FISH & RICHARDSON P.C.

Address Line 2: P.O.BOX 1022

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55440-1022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 45626-0002001

**REEL: 049670 FRAME: 0078** 505554944

PATENT

| NAME OF SUBMITTER:                 | MARY FLORCZAK   |
|------------------------------------|-----------------|
| SIGNATURE:                         | /Mary Florczak/ |
| DATE SIGNED:                       | 07/02/2019      |
| Total Attachments: 32              |                 |
| source=Assignment-45626#page1.tif  |                 |
| source=Assignment-45626#page2.tif  |                 |
| source=Assignment-45626#page3.tif  |                 |
| source=Assignment-45626#page4.tif  |                 |
| source=Assignment-45626#page5.tif  |                 |
| source=Assignment-45626#page6.tif  |                 |
| source=Assignment-45626#page7.tif  |                 |
| source=Assignment-45626#page8.tif  |                 |
| source=Assignment-45626#page9.tif  |                 |
| source=Assignment-45626#page10.tif |                 |
| source=Assignment-45626#page11.tif |                 |
| source=Assignment-45626#page12.tif |                 |
| source=Assignment-45626#page13.tif |                 |
| source=Assignment-45626#page14.tif |                 |
| source=Assignment-45626#page15.tif |                 |
| source=Assignment-45626#page16.tif |                 |
| source=Assignment-45626#page17.tif |                 |
| source=Assignment-45626#page18.tif |                 |
| source=Assignment-45626#page19.tif |                 |
| source=Assignment-45626#page20.tif |                 |
| source=Assignment-45626#page21.tif |                 |
| source=Assignment-45626#page22.tif |                 |
| source=Assignment-45626#page23.tif |                 |
| source=Assignment-45626#page24.tif |                 |
| source=Assignment-45626#page25.tif |                 |
| source=Assignment-45626#page26.tif |                 |
| source=Assignment-45626#page27.tif |                 |

source=Assignment-45626#page28.tif source=Assignment-45626#page29.tif source=Assignment-45626#page30.tif source=Assignment-45626#page31.tif source=Assignment-45626#page32.tif

| Attorney Docket No.: 45626-0002001     | Page 1 of 7 |
|--|-------------|
| First Named Inventor: Jeffrey Gerstner |             |
| Title: PORTABLE MEDICAL TRIAGE KI      | 3.          |

WHEREAS, we, Jeffrey Gerstner, Jason Gotham, Joseph A. Bart, Christopher Strattner, Seth Goldstein, Guy Gioeli, Matthew Pelak, and Joshua Ray have invented certain new and useful improvements as described in a patent application entitled Portable Medical Triage Kit, the application being identified in the United States Patent and Trademark Office by U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 15/499,880, filed April 27, 2017 (Att'y Docket No. 45626-0002001) (the "Application");

WHEREAS, MOBILIZE RRS LLC, a company organized and existing under the laws of New York and having an address of 1175 Pittsford-Victor Road, Suite 140, Pittsford, New York, 14534 ("Assignee"), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the Application and any and all Letters Patent or similar legal protection, foreign or domestic, to be obtained therefor; and

WHEREAS, an assignment agreement for the Application was partially executed and is attached hereto as Exhibit A (the "Prior Assignment"), and the parties intend the present Assignment to correct and supersede the Prior Assignment;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, we hereby assign and transfer to Assignee, its successors and assigns, our entire right, title, and interest in and to the Application; all inventions, designs, utility models, subject matter, and creative works described, contained, or shown in the Application; all applications claiming the benefit of or priority to the Application (including without limitation divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexaminations, reissues, supplemental examinations, continued prosecution applications, post-grant reviews, inter partes reviews, renewals, and extensions); all applications to which the Application claims priority or of which the Application claims the benefit (including without limitation provisional applications); all substitutes of any of the foregoing; all foreign applications corresponding to or claiming priority to any of the foregoing; all Letters Patent or similar legal protection issuing on any of the foregoing; all rights and benefits of any of the foregoing under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, the Gulf Cooperation Council, and any applicable treaty or convention, including the right to claim the priority benefit of any of the foregoing; all rights of action and damages for any past, present, or future infringement of any of the foregoing, including all rights of action and damages arising from publication or issuance of any of the foregoing; with all such rights to be held and enjoyed by Assignce as fully and entirely as such rights would have been held and enjoyed by any and all of us had this Assignment and the Prior Assignment not been made.

We authorize the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States or foreign equivalent thereof to issue the Letters Patent or similar legal protection for any of the foregoing to the Assignee. We authorize the Assignee, its successors and assigns, and its representatives, to insert in or on this Assignment the filing date and application number of

Attorney Docket No.: 45626-0002001 Page 2 of 7

First Named Inventor: Jeffrey Gerstner

Title: PORTABLE MEDICAL TRIAGE KIT

the Application or any application to which this instrument pertains, including any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office or foreign equivalent thereof for recordation of this Assignment. We authorize the Assignee, its successors and assigns, or anyone it may properly designate, to apply for Letters Patent or similar legal protection, in its own name or in our names, in any and all countries, regions, and territories of the world.

We represent to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, that we have the right and power to make this Assignment, and that we have not and will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with this Assignment. We, or our executors or administrators, will at any time upon request, without additional consideration, but at the expense of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, execute such additional writings and do such additional acts as the Assignee, its successors and assigns, may deem desirable to perfect the Assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all assistance in making application for and obtaining, maintaining, and enforcing the Letters Patent or similar legal protection on the inventions, the Application, and corresponding applications in any and all countries, including without limitation executing all papers, oaths, declarations, statements, testimony, assignments, powers of attorney, applications, and documents and providing any evidence necessary for the advancement of any administrative or judicial proceeding relating thereto. We will communicate to the Assignee (or at the request of the Assignee to other parties) all known facts in any form relating to the rights assigned by this Assignment.

This Assignment corrects and supersedes the Prior Assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have executed this Assignment on the date indicated below.

Attorney Docket No.: 45626-0002001

Page 3 of 7

First Named Inventor: Jeffrey Gerstner

Title:

PORTABLE MEDICAL TRIAGE KIT

Jeffrey-Gerstner

Date 6-19-19

CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE / COMMONWEALTH OF

): SS.

COUNTY OF

Subscribed and swom to before me, a Notary Public, this / / day of June, 2019.

(SEAL)

Deborah Cameron Napier Netary Public \$4817801 Monroe County, New York St Commission Expires: \_\_\_\_

Jason Gotham

Date 6/24/19

CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE / COMMONWEALTH OF

COUNTY OF

SS.

Subscriber And sworm to before me, a Notary Public, this Andrew June, 2019.

(SEAL)

Dehorah Cameron Napies Matery Public \$4817501

Marine Committee Light & Commission Shpirers

|   | Attorney   | Decket No.: 45626-0002001                                   | Page 4 of 7 |
|---|--|---|-------------|
| ASSIGNMENT                                      | First Na   | ned Inventor: Jeffrey Gerstner                              |             |
|   | Title:   | IT  |             |
| CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWL  STATE / COMMONWEALTH OF | S Public,  Pry Public,  Pry Public,  Proprieta (Control of the Control of the Con | Joseph A. Bajii Daic 6/20/9  S  Christopher Strattner  Onte |             |
| Notary Public                                   |  |   |             |
| (SEAL)  |  |   |             |

Attorney Docket No : 45626-0002001 Page 4 of 7

First Named Inventor Deffrey Gerstner

Title PORTABLE MEDICAL TRIAGE KIT

CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE COMMONWEALTH OF MUNUCULA

COUNTY OF

BOCKIONY);

Subscribed and swom to before me, a Notary Public, this 21 day of June, 2019.

Street Bublic

(SEAL)



NomeUS 174287458v 1

|  | £ | Ś | ١. | 2 | 1 | ó |  | 8 | X |  | 0 |  | _ | 8 | , | ķ | 8 |  | <br>ì |  | , |  |  | 3 |  | * |  |  | į | 1 | • | - | - |
|--|---|---|----|---|---|---|--|---|---|--|---|--|---|---|---|---|---|--|-------|--|---|--|--|---|--|---|--|--|---|---|---|---|---|
|  |   |   |    |   |   |   |  |   |   |  |   |  |   |   |   |   |   |  |       |  |   |  |  |   |  |   |  |  |   |   |   |   |   |

Page 5 of 7

First Named Inventor: Jeffrey Gerstner

Title:

PORTABLE MEDICAL TRIAGE KIT

| CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT  | Seth Goldstein<br>Date <u>6/20/19</u> |
|--|---------------------------------------|
| % .} ;   |                                       |
| STATE/COMMONWEALTH OF ALCOLUTE SES.  |                                       |
| COUNTY OF Dutchess   |                                       |
| Subscribed and swom to before me, a Notary Public, this <u>Jou</u> day of June, 2019.  |                                       |
| Duyuni Baryat  |                                       |
| Notary (Pablic Summer Samer)   |                                       |
| Spring in Section Cond.  Spring in Section Cond.  Section 2. Secti |                                       |
| Samaladas Espiras August 17, 88, <u>24</u>   | Guy Giocli                            |
| CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT  | Date manual                           |
| STATE / COMMONWEALTH OF  |                                       |
| COUNTY OF SS.  |                                       |
| Subscribed and sworn to before me, a Notary Public, thisday of June, 2019.   |                                       |
| *  |                                       |
|  |                                       |

ActiveUS 174287458v.1

Notary Public

(SEAL)

| ASSIGNME                                   | 36 T. T. |
|--|----------|
| A 40    | 1 963 15 |
| ~~ A \ \ ~ A \ \ ~ A \ \ ~ A \ \ ~ A \ A \ | 8 88 8   |

Page 5 of 7

First Named Inventor: Jeffrey Gerstner

Title:

PORTABLE MEDICAL TRIAGE KIT

|   |                                     | Seth Goldstein        |
|---|-------------------------------------|-----------------------|
| CERTIFICATE                                 | OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT                   | Date                  |
| STATE / COMMONWE                            | ALTH OF)                            |                       |
| COUNTY OF                                   | ): SS.                              |                       |
| Subscribed and sworn to this day of June, 2 | before me, a Notary Public,<br>019. |                       |
| Notary Public                               |                                     | w was a second        |
| (SEAL)                                      |                                     |                       |
| CERTIFICATE                                 | OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT                   | Guy Gloefi Daic 2017. |

): SS.

COUNTY OF

Notary Public (SEAL)

this 24 day of June, 2019.

SAMANTA R. MYKOO

STATE / COMMONWEALTH OF A SOUNCE

Subscribed and swom to before me, a Notary Public,

Notary Public, State of New York Qualified in Schenectady County No. 01/1476368557 Commission Expires December 18, 2021

Attorney Docket No.: 45626-0002001

Page 6 of 7

First Named Inventor: Jeffrey Gerstner

Title:

PORTABLE MEDICAL TRIACE KIT

Matthew Pelak

Date <u>07/01/20</u>19

# CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE / COMMONWEALTH OF TUNING

COUNTY OF

Subscribed and sworn to before me, a Notary Public, this 1<sup>St</sup> day of June, 2019. 2019

Notary Public

(SEAL)

Joshua Ray

Date \_\_\_

## CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE / COMMONWEALTH OF\_

): SS.

COUNTY OF

Subscribed and sworn to before me, a Notary Public, this \_\_\_\_ day of June, 2019.

Notary Public

(SEAL)

| ASSIGNMENT  First Named Inventor: Jeffrey Gerstrer Title: PORTABLE MEDICAL TRIAL  Matthew Pelak  Date  CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT  STATE / COMMONWEALTH OF  Subscribed and sworn to before me, a Notary Public, this day of June, 2019.  Notary Public  (SEAL)  Justica Ray  Date O(g/20/19  STATE / COMMONWEALTH OF Aricasa)  STATE / COMMONWEALTH OF Aricasa  COUNTY OF  Subscribed and sworn to before me, a Notary Public, this 20th day of June, 2019. | 00000000000000000000000000000000000000  | Agomey Dockel No.: 45626-0002001   |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
|--|---|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| Matthew Pelak  CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT  STATE / COMMONWEALTH OF  | ACCICNMENT  | First Named Inventor: Jeffrey Gerstner   |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT  STATE / COMMONWEALTH OF   | 180031011110000   | Title: PORTABLE MEDICAL TRIAGE KI  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT  STATE / COMMONWEALTH OF   |   |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT  STATE / COMMONWEALTH OF   |   | Matthew Pelak  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| STATE / COMMONWEALTH OF  |   |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| Subscribed and swom to before me, a Notary Public, this day of June, 2019.  Notary Public  (SEAL)  CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT  STATE / COMMONWEALTH OF Ar. Land  COUNTY OF  Maricage  Subscribed and swom to before me, a Notary Public,  | CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLE   | EDGMENT  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| Subscribed and swom to before me, a Notary Public, this day of June, 2019.  Notary Public  (SEAL)  CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT  STATE / COMMONWEALTH OF Ar. Land  COUNTY OF  Maricage  Subscribed and swom to before me, a Notary Public,  | STATE / COMMONWEALTH OF   |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| This day of June, 2019.  Notary Public (SEAL)  CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT  STATE / COMMONWEALTH OF Aricarca)  COUNTY OF  Maricarca) Subscribed and sworn to before me, a Notary Public,   | COUNTY OF   |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT  STATE / COMMONWEALTH OF Aricas: SS.  COUNTY OF Maricas: SS.  Subscribed and sworm to before me, a Notary Public,  | Subscribed and swom to before me, a Notary this day of June, 2019.                | y Public,  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT  STATE / COMMONWEALTH OF Aricary)  COUNTY OF  Maricary  Subscribed and swom to before me, a Notary Public,   | Notary Public   |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT  STATE / COMMONWEALTH OF Aricary  COUNTY OF  Subscribed and swom to before me, a Notary Public,  | (SEAL)  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT  STATE / COMMONWEALTH OF Aricary  COUNTY OF  Subscribed and swom to before me, a Notary Public,  |   |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT  STATE / COMMONWEALTH OF Arilans): SS.  COUNTY OF Maricape.  Subscribed and swom to before me, a Notary Public,  |   | Joshua Ray   |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| STATE / COMMONWEALTH OF Ari Lans): SS.  COUNTY OF Marice Colors  Subscribed and swom to before me, a Notary Public,  | 8 8 <u></u>   |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| COUNTY OF Maricapa) <sup>1: SS.</sup> Subscribed and swom to before me, a Notary Public,   | 1077 10 10 10000 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10                                       |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| COUNTY OF Marice Tail  Subscribed and swom to before me, a Notary Public,  |   | 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| Subscribed and swom to before me, a Notary Public, this 20th day of June, 2019.  | COUNTY OF <u>Mari</u> s   | مر المراجع الم |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
|  | Subscribed and swom to before me, a Notary<br>this <u>2014</u> day of June, 2019. | y Public,  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
|  |   | *  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| Notary Public //   |   | ······································   |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |

ActiveUS 174287458v.1

ARTUR VOSKANYAN Mojary Peblic - Arizona Maricopa County Comm. Expires Jul 12, 2020 Page 6 of 7

Attorney Docket No.: 45626-0002001

Page 7 of 7

Date: 6-24-19

First Named Inventor. Jeffrey Gerstner

Title:

PORTABLE MEDICAL TRIAGE KIT

The Assignee hereby acknowledges and accepts the foregoing assignment.

MOBILIZE RRS LLC

Signature:

Name:

Title:

CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE / COMMONWEALTH OF

): SS.

COUNTY OF

(SEAL)

Deborati Comerce Napter Motory Public "Calyant

Commission Expires 🏡

# EXHIBIT A Prior Assignment

## **ASSIGNMENT**

For valuable consideration, the receipt of which we acknowledge, and intending to be bound legally, we, <u>JEFFREY GERSTNER</u>, <u>JASON GOTHAM</u>, <u>JOSEPH A. BART</u>, <u>CHRISTOPHER STRATTNER</u>, <u>SETH GOLDSTEIN</u>, <u>GUY GIOELI</u>, <u>MATTHEW PEAK</u>, and <u>JOSHUA RAY</u>, each individually assign to <u>MOBILIZE RRS, LLC</u>, a limited liability company formed under the laws of <u>Delaware</u> and having a principal place of business at <u>1175 Pittsford-Victor Road</u>, <u>Pittsford, New York 14534</u>, and its successors, transferees, and assignees (collectively the "Assignee"), all of our individual and joint right, title, and interest throughout the world in the subject matter (the "Subject Matter") of a patent application that names us as inventors, is titled "<u>PORTABLE MEDICAL TRIAGE KIT</u>," and was filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on <u>April 27, 2017</u>, as application <u>15/499,880</u> (the "Application").

This Assignment assigns (a) the Application and all other applications that may be made for, and all patents, utility models, design registrations, and other rights of exclusion and inventors' certificates for, any of the Subject Matter (collectively the "Applications and Granted Rights") in every country or region, (b) the right to claim priority based on and the benefit of the filing date of any of the Applications and Granted Rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all other applicable treaties or conventions, and (c) the right to pursue, collect, and retain in the Assignee's name or otherwise, damages and any other remedies arising from any past, present, or future infringement of the Subject Matter, the Applications and Granted Rights, and any other rights assigned by this Assignment.

We authorize the Assignee to apply for and pursue protection for any or all of the Subject Matter, the Applications and Granted Rights, and any other rights assigned by this Assignment in all countries, regions, and territories of the world, in our names or in the Assignee's name.

We represent and warrant that we have the right and power to make this Assignment and that we have not made and will not make any other assignment that conflicts with this Assignment.

We will communicate to the Assignee (or at the request of the Assignee to other parties) all known facts in any form relating to the Subject Matter, will execute and provide all oaths and declarations, statements, testimony, assignments, powers of attorney, applications, and

Assignment Page 1 of 10

documents, and will perform all other lawful acts necessary or desirable to secure fully to the Assignee the rights, titles, and interests assigned by this Assignment.

Assignment Page 2 of 10

JEFFREY GERSTNER

Witnessed by:
Signature:
Date: 4/25/18

Print Name: Jayou S. Ger/Him

Date: 4/25/18

Assignment Page 3 of 10

| Southout !                  | Date: 4/25/18  |
|-----------------------------|----------------|
| IASON GOTHAM                |                |
| Witnessed by:               | ž. J           |
| Signature:                  | Date: 4/25/15  |
| Print Name: John 1. Gerstun |                |
| Signature: Star Harris      | Date: 4/25-/18 |
| Print Name: SASOV S. GOTHAM |                |

Assignment Page 4 of 10

| · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | Date:                                   | AMERICAN ANNOUNCE OF THE PROPERTY OF   |          |
|---------------------------------------|---|--|----------|
| JOSEPH A. BART                        |   |  |          |
| Witnessed by:                         |   | Œ                                      |          |
| Signature:                            | Date:                                   | ************************************** |          |
| Print Name:                           | *************************************** | 4444                                   |          |
| ·                                     |   |  |          |
| Signature:                            | Date:                                   |  | <u>.</u> |
| Print Name:                           |   |  |          |

Assignment Page 5 of 10

| CHRISTOPHER STRATTNER | Date: |
|-----------------------|-------|
| Witnessed by:         | - A   |
| Signature:            | Date: |
| Print Name:           |       |
| Signature:            | Date: |
| Print Name            |       |

Assignment Page 6 of 10

| SETH GOLDSTEIN |    | Date: |
|----------------|----|-------|
| Witnessed by:  | 21 | *     |
| Signature:     | ş. | Date: |
| Print Name:    |    | *     |
| Signature:     |    | Date: |
| Drint Nama     |    | 8 V   |

Assignment Page 7 of 10

CITY (SICELL)

Witnessed by

Signature:

Print Name: 3

Signature:

Print Name: Guy Thumb GWELL

Date: <u>17 April 2016</u>

Date: <u>480/ 27 2018</u>

Date: <u>27 April 2018</u>

Assignment Page 8 of 10

| esserve interestration and security and a second members of the security and | Date: |
|--|-------|
| MATTHEW PEAK   |       |
| Witnessed by:  |       |
| Signature:   | Date: |
| Print Name:  | g a   |
| Signature:   | Date: |
| Brint Name   |       |

Assignment Page 9 of 10

| M   | er                                      |   |   |
|---|---|---|---|
|   | Date: C                                 | )4/26/1X                                | *                                       |
| JOSHUN RAY                                | *************************************** |   |   |
| Withessed by:                             |   | <i>4</i> .                              | 당 시 중                                   |
| Signature:                                | Date:                                   | 4/26/18                                 | •                                       |
| Print Name: JASON S. GOTHAM               |   | , s                                     |   |
| Signature:                                | Date:                                   | 34/26/18                                | is a                                    |
| Print Name: 505 hug Ray                   | \$<br>: 81                              |   |   |
|   |   |   |   |
| The Assignee hereby acknowledges and acce | nte tha foracoi                         | na accianment                           | W                                       |
| the Assignee hereby acknowledges and acce | bra me meRon                            | ng assignment.                          | ÿ.                                      |
| Assignee: MOBILIZE RRS, LLC               |   | \$°                                     |   |
| Signature:                                | 98 P                                    | . Date:                                 | ::                                      |
| Name:                                     |   | *************************************** | *************************************** |
| Title:                                    |   |   |   |
|   |   | 8                                       |   |
|   | 4.5                                     |   |   |

23760362.doc

Assignment Page 10 of 10

## ASSIGNMENT

For valuable consideration, the receipt of which we acknowledge, and intending to be bound legally, we, JEFFREY GERSTNER, JASON GOTHAM, JOSEPHA, BART, CHRISTOPHER STRATTNER, SETH GOLDSTEIN, GUY GIOELI, MATTHEW PEAK, and JOSHUA RAY, each individually assign to MOBILIZE RRS, LLC, a limited liability company formed under the laws of Delawage and having a principal place of business at 1175 Pittsford-Victor Road, Pittsford, New York 14534, and its successors, transferees, and assignees (collectively the "Assignee"), all of our individual and joint right, title, and interest throughout the world in the subject matter (the "Subject Matter") of a patent application that names us as inventors, is titled "PORTABLE MEDICAL TRIAGE KIT," and was filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 27, 2017, as application 15/499,880 (the "Application").

This Assignment assigns (a) the Application and all other applications that may be made for, and all patents, utility models, design registrations, and other rights of exclusion and inventors' certificates for, any of the Subject Matter (collectively the "Applications and Granted Rights") in every country or region, (b) the right to claim priority based on and the benefit of the filing date of any of the Applications and Granted Rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all other applicable treaties or conventions, and (c) the right to pursue, collect, and retain in the Assignee's name or otherwise, damages and any other remedies arising from any past, present, or future infringement of the Subject Matter, the Applications and Granted Rights, and any other rights assigned by this Assignment.

We authorize the Assignee to apply for and pursue protection for any or all of the Subject Matter, the Applications and Granted Rights, and any other rights assigned by this Assignment in all countries, regions, and territories of the world, in our names or in the Assignee's name.

We represent and warrant that we have the right and power to make this Assignment and that we have not made and will not make any other assignment that conflicts with this Assignment.

We will communicate to the Assignee (or at the request of the Assignee to other parties) all known facts in any form relating to the Subject Matter, will execute and provide all oaths and declarations, statements, testimony, assignments, powers of attorney, applications, and

Assignment Page 1 of 10

| Attorney | Docker | No.: 4 | 5626-0 | 002001 |
|----------|--------|--------|--------|--------|
|          |        |        |        |        |

documents, and will perform all other lawful acts necessary or desirable to secure fully to the Assignee the rights, titles, and interests assigned by this Assignment.

Assignment Page 2 of 10

| 24                         | Date: 5/15/19         |
|----------------------------|-----------------------|
| SETH GOLDSTEIN             |                       |
| Witnessed by:              |                       |
| Signature:                 | Date: 5/15/19         |
| Print Name: Carea Goldsole |                       |
| Signature: Mustin Rock     | Date: <u>5//5//</u> 9 |
| Print Name: Christin Rand  |                       |

Assignment Page 7 of 10

## ASSIGNMENT

For valuable consideration, the receipt of which we acknowledge, and intending to be bound legally, we, JEFFREY GERSTNER. JASON GOTHAM, JOSEPH A. BART, CHRISTOPHER STRATTNER, SETH GOLDSTEIN, GUY GIOELL, MATTHEW PELAK, and JOSHUA RAY, each individually assign to MOBILIZE RRS LLC, a limited liability company formed under the laws of Delaware and having a principal place of business at 1175 Pittsford-Victor Road, Pittsford, New York 14534, and its successors, transferees, and assignees (collectively the "Assignee"), all of our individual and joint right, title, and interest throughout the world in the subject matter (the "Subject Matter") of a patent application that names us as inventors, is titled "PORTABLE MEDICAL TRIAGE KIT," and was filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 27, 2017, as application 15/499,880 (the "Application").

This Assignment assigns (a) the Application and all other applications that may be made for, and all patents, utility models, design registrations, and other rights of exclusion and inventors' certificates for, any of the Subject Matter (collectively the "Applications and Granted Rights") in every country or region, (b) the right to claim priority based on and the benefit of the filing date of any of the Applications and Granted Rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all other applicable treaties or conventions, and (c) the right to pursue, collect, and retain in the Assignee's name or otherwise, damages and any other remedies arising from any past, present, or future infringement of the Subject Matter, the Applications and Granted Rights, and any other rights assigned by this Assignment.

We authorize the Assignee to apply for and pursue protection for any or all of the Subject Matter, the Applications and Granted Rights, and any other rights assigned by this Assignment in all countries, regions, and territories of the world, in our names or in the Assignee's name.

We represent and warrant that we have the right and power to make this Assignment and that we have not made and will not make any other assignment that conflicts with this Assignment.

We will communicate to the Assignee (or at the request of the Assignee to other parties) all known facts in any form relating to the Subject Matter, will execute and provide all oaths and declarations, statements, testimony, assignments, powers of attorney, applications, and

Assignment Page 1 of 10

documents, and will perform all other lawful acts necessary or desirable to secure fully to the Assignee the rights, titles, and interests assigned by this Assignment.

Assignment Page 2 of 10

|  | Date: Y/25    | 1/18                |
|--|---------------|---------------------|
| JEFFREY GERSTNER   |               |                     |
| Witnessed by:  |               | р <sub>а</sub> — 44 |
| Signature: 98-\lambda   48-\lambda   4 | Date: 4/25/18 |                     |
| Print Name: JAJON S. G   | er With       |                     |
|  |               | 1 2                 |
| Signature:   | Date:         | 748                 |
| Print Nama: Toffer /   | Commission    |                     |

Assignment Page 3 of 10

Date:

Date: 4/25/18

Witnessed by:

Signature:

Zu. 1) C

Print Name: Office

Print Name: SAWU S. GoTHAM

Assignment Page 4 of 10

| SETH GOLDSTEIN   | Date: 5/15/19        |
|--|----------------------|
| Witnessed by: Signature:                               | Date: 5/15/19        |
| Print Name: Care Collaber                              |                      |
| Signature: Chustin Forsk<br>Print Name: Christin Kanel | Date: <u>5/15/19</u> |

Assignment Page 7 of 10

GUY GIĐELI

Witnessed by

Signature:

Print Name:

Signature:

Print Name: Guy Thomas Giotica

Date: 27 April 2016

Date: <u>AN 27 208</u>

Date: <u>27 April 2018</u>

Assignment Page 8 of 10

| JOSEPH A. BART                     | Date: 5/9//8 |
|------------------------------------|--------------|
| Witnessed by: Signature ARAS       | Date: 5/7//8 |
| Print Name YNTOT 1-2017 Signsture: | Date:        |
| Print Name:                        | 8            |

Assignment Page 5 of 10

| M  |   |       |
|--|---|-------|
|  | Date: 04/26/18  |       |
| JOSHUK RAY   |   |       |
| Windessed by:  |   |       |
| Signature:   | Date: 1/26/18   |       |
| Print Name: TADON S. GOTHAM  |   |       |
| Signature:   | Date: 04/26/18  | ŕ     |
| Print Name: 55hua Ray  |   |       |
| **<br>   |   |       |
| *  | \$ ***<br>\$  |       |
| The Assignee hereby acknowledges and a   | ccepts the foregoing assignment.  | 1.4   |
| Assignee: MOBILIZE RRS, LLC  |   |       |
| Signature:   | Date:   | بستن  |
| Name:  |   |       |
|  |   | 11000 |
| Title:   |   |       |
| A STATE OF THE STA | a de la companya de |       |

Assignment Page 10 of 10

PATENT REEL: 049670 FRAME: 0111

23760362.doc